

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**WP (C) No. 304 of 2012**

Th. Sarda

***Petitioner***

**Vs.**

Union of India and 4 others

***Respondents***

***Clubbed with WP(C) No. 471 of 2012  
With WP(C) No. 757 of 2015***

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. KEMPAIAH SOMASHEKAR**

**ORDER**

**23.07.2025**

Ms. Th. Ranjeeta, learned counsel for the petitioners in WP(C) No. 304 of 2012 and WP(C) No. 471 of 2012; Mr. Rustom, learned counsel for the petitioners in WP(C) No. 757 of 2015; Mr. M.Devananda, learned senior counsel; Mr. Ch. Momon, learned counsel; Mr. N. Jotendro, learned senior counsel and Mr. S. Vijayanand Sharma, learned Sr. PCCG for the respondents are present before the court physically.

However, the learned senior counsel Mr. M. Devananda submitted that similar issue has been addressed by a Coordinate Bench in respect of the issued in between the petitioner and the respondents and therefore, in these matters are concerned, he wants to facilitate the orders rendered by the learned Single Judge on the writ side. This submission which is made by the aforesaid learned senior counsel is taken on record.

Whereas, the proceeding in WP(C) No. 304 of 2012 is connected with the proceedings in WP(C) No. 471 of 2012 and WP(C) No. 757 of 2015 but the respective counsel for the petitioner inclusive of the respondents are also present.

Hence, keeping in view the submission made by the learned counsel in the rank of the parties are concerned, it is deemed appropriate that all these matters would be listed on 07.08.2025.

**CHIEF JUSTICE**

*Sushil*