

Sl.1-3

***Clubbed with
WP(C)No.471 of 2012
With WP(C)No.757 of 2015***

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C)No.304 of 2012

TH Sarda

Petitioner

Vs.

Union of India & 4 Ors.

Respondents

BEFORE
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. KEMPAIAH SOMASHEKAR

(O R D E R)

07.08.2025.

Learned counsel, Ms. TH. Ranjeeta for the petitioner is present before the Court physically and whereby the said counsel seeking short accommodation in these matters. Similarly, Mr. S. Vijayanand Sharm, learned counsel for respondent Nos. 1 & 2 is also present before the court physically.

Whereas in these matters, Mr. M. Devananda, learned senior counsel for the private respondents is present and wherein the said senior counsel is submitting that the issue in between the petitioner and respondents in the present proceeding of WP(C) No. 304 of 2012 is similar with the issue in between the petitioner and respondents in a proceeding

in WP(C) No. 378 of 2016, which has already been considered and disposed of by this Court. Hence, the present proceedings in WP (C) No. 304 of 2012 does not arise for consideration as sought for. This submission which is made by the learned senior counsel for the respondents is taken on record.

However, keeping in view the submission made by the aforesaid counsel for the petitioners in these matters, it is deemed appropriate that the counsel be permitted to file short response in detail and the copy of the same shall be furnished to the learned counsel for the respondents respectively and also be directed to clarify the stand which has been taken in the writ petition which has already been disposed of. Accordingly, made an observation.

Hence, list the matters on 28.08.2025.

CHIEF JUSTICE

John Kom