

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C) No. 304 of 2012

With

WP(C) No. 471 of 2012

With

WP(C) No. 757 of 2015

Th. Sarda

Petitioner/s

Vrs.

Union of India & 4 ors.

Respondent/s

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. M. SUNDAR
(ORDER)**

10.06.2026

Mr. Wahengbam Jamon Singh, learned counsel on record for writ petitioners in captioned WP(C) No.757 of 2015, Mr. W. Darakeshwar, learned Special Public Prosecutor for CBI and Mr. Vijayananda Sharma, learned Sr. P.C.C.G (Senior Panel Counsel for Central Government) are before this Court (physical Court).

There is no representation for writ petitioners in WP(C) No.304 of 2012 and WP(C) No.471 of 2012 either in the physical Court or on the video conferencing (v.c) platform. Likewise, there is no representation for private respondents in all three writ petitions either in the physical Court or on the video conferencing (v.c) platform.

This Court, with the intention of giving opportunity to writ petitioners in WP(C) No.304 of 2012 & WP(C) No. 471 of 2012 and their

learned counsel as well as private respondents in all three writ petitions and their learned counsel, deems it appropriate to write that these matters will now stand over to 14.09.2026.

List on 14.09.2026.

CHIEF JUSTICE

Ab. Surjit